



\$~104

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 234/2025**

MONIKA & ORS.

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Rajan Sood, Ms. Ashima Sood,
Ms. Megha Sood, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, SPC with Ms.
Lavanya, G.P., Mr. Kumar Dixit, Mr.
Prince Balyan, Mr. Arun Yadav,
Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% 25.08.2025

CM APPL. 52527/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 52526/2025 (delay in filing)

3. This is an application moved by applicants/appellants seeking condonation of delay of five days in filing the instant appeal.
4. Learned Senior Panel Counsel appears on advance notice.
5. After hearing learned counsel for the parties, and after appreciating the reasons disclosed in application and the fact that the delay is of mere five days, the application is allowed.

FAO 234/2025

1



6. Delay of five days in filing the present appeal is, accordingly, condoned.

7. Application stands disposed of.

FAO 234/2025

8. Present appeal has been filed under Section 23 of Railway Claims Tribunal against impugned order dated 20.05.2025.

9. Heard.

10. Admit.

11. List for arguments on 12.01.2026.

12. Let brief synopsis be filed by both the sides within eight weeks after exchanging the same between them.

13. Meanwhile, let the digitized copy of record of Railway Claims Tribunal be also sought by Registry and once it is received and bookmarked, a copy thereof, be also supplied to learned counsel for the parties.

MANOJ JAIN, J

AUGUST 25, 2025/ck/pb